
AGENDA 
City of Roeland Park, Kansas 

Board of Zoning Appeals  
6:00 PM 

April 18, 2024 

Brandon Gillette Chris Thowe Darren Nielsen - Chair 

Erik Hage  Jeff Meador 

I. Call the meeting to order.

II. Approve minutes from 12/14/2023 meeting – Will send when available

III. Variance Request BZA 2024-001: Request relief from Sec. 16-613 - Accessory Uses
and Structures; Development and Performance Standards at 5015 Buena Vista 
St. 

IV. Other matters before the BZA.

V. Adjourn









 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

   



April 11,2024 

STAFF REPORT 
Completed By: Wade Holtkamp, Building Official  

REQUEST:  The applicant, Brandy Poiry, 5015 Buena Vista St, is requesting a variance to allow 
construction of a (4’) tall wood picket fence in the front yard of this conner lot. This fence 
location is to accommodate an infant play area for the property daycare, Gioiosa 
Montessori. This property is zoned residential but recently received a SUP permit to 
operate a commercial daycare. 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff would recommend approval of a variance to allow fence construction in 
the front yard to accommodate a necessary outdoor play area for infants of Gioiosa Montessori daycare. 
This outdoor play area is 1 of 3 on the lot that will support the State of Kansas daycare required outdoor 
space.  

The details of the fence and location are as follows. Install a (4’) tall picket fence (52’ north/south x 20’ 
east), (1,100 sq ft) in the front yard abutting the building. The fence will have an approximate (20’) 
setback front to 50th St and (18’) setback to Clark Dr. This area is well outside the site distance triangle 
creating no hazards for street traffic. The large mature trees near the proposed fence location will not 
be disturbed.  

The proposed fence will be wood dog-eared pickets that are (4’) long, (4”) wide, spread (2”) apart on 
(2”x4”) wood rails at (8’) centers attached to (4”x4”) wood posts set (2’) into the ground with wet 
cement. The fence contains a north gate into the building with a wooden ramp and a south gate leading 
outside. The fence will be painted white to match the building trim.  

The surrounding neighborhood is residential in nature and a fence is a traditional accessory use. A 
neighbor notice was mailed along with a posting in a newspaper.  

BACKGROUND:  

CHAPTER XVI – ZONING and SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS 



 ARTICLE 6. – Accessory Uses and Structures; Intent and Interpretation 

 Sec. 16-613 - Accessory Uses and Structures; Development and Performance Standards. 

(b) Location. 

(1) Front yard. A fence or wall in excess of 30 inches high may not be constructed in the front yard or 
in front of the front platted building line, whichever is more restrictive. A decorative wall or fence 30 
inches high or lower may be constructed in a front yard, provided that no fence or wall may be located 
in public right-of-way. For purposes of this subsection, a "decorative" wall or fence shall be limited to 
structures constructed of wood rail, masonry, wrought iron, or spaced wooden pickets; where the 
construction has both a finished and an unfinished surface, the finished surface shall face outward. 

ANALYSIS: The fence is restricted to 30” in height and of decorative design in the front yard.  Applicant 
seeks relief from the requirement stating that a fence in the front yard is limited to 30 inches in height.  

The fence requested is a wooden fence 48” tall with 2” transparent gaps. This action, if approved would 
allow construction in the front yard.     

IMPACTS: The proposed fence is a key element of daycare operations with little or no impact to 
adjoining properties provided the fence is located outside of the established site triangles.   

POLICY ISSUES: Current policy restricts applicants to a maximum of 30” height and of decorative 
design in a front yard with no impedance to site triangles.    

Site Triangle 

• City code: Section 16-426. - Yard Exceptions— Sight Distance on Corner Lots. 

All corner lots shall provide two sight distance triangles, the short leg of which shall be 15 feet, and the 
long leg of which shall be 140 feet measured along the edge of the pavement as depicted in Figure 16-
297A. The area within the triangles, as depicted in Figure 16-297B shall be and remain free of 
shrubbery, fences or other obstructions to vision more than two feet in height measured above the 
edge of pavement at a point nearest the obstruction. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Proposed fence is not within the site distance triangle and does not 
obstruct. 
 

 
 
 



 
 

 



 
 

 

 





PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Roeland Park, Kansas will hold a meeting 
on THURSDAY, APRIL 18, 2024 AT 6:00 P.M. at the Roeland Park City Hall located at 
4600 W. 51st Street, Roeland Park, Kansas.   
 
The public hearing is for a variance (BZA 2024-01) requested by the applicant located 
at 5015 BUENA VISTA ST. seeking relief from the strict application of the City Code; 
Chapter XVI; Article 6; Section 16-613 (b) Location – Paragraph (1) Front Yard 
concerning the height requirements on a decorative wall or fence. The applicant desires 
to build a new picket fence 48 inches in height and is requesting the fence be allowed to 
be placed in the front yard. The current municipal code prohibits front yard fencing over 
30 inches in height on this lot. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact Wade Holtkamp, Building Official, at Roeland 
Park City Hall, 913-722-2600. 
 
 
 



The City of Roeland Park 
4600 West Fifty-First Street 
Roeland Park, Kansas 66205 
City Hall (913) 722-2600 – Fax (913) 722-3713 

 
 

 
DETERMINATION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

 

Variance #:  2024-1 
Date of Action: 4/18/24 

BZA Members:     Absent/Present 
   Brandon Gillette     
   Darren Nielsen     
   Chris Thowe      
   Jeff Meador      
   Erik Hage      
 
On April 18, 2024, the City of Roeland Park Board of Zoning Appeals (Action Approved, conditionally 

approved, Denied) the variance requested from Section 16-613 (b) of the Zoning Ordinance for the property 

at 5015 Buena Vista St (Address or Location) as requested by Brandy Poiry (Applicant). 

In hearing and considering (Action) this request, the Board of Zoning Appeals found that the variance 

(did/did not fulfill all five of the necessary conditions for approval.  Specifically, the Board of Appeals 

found:               

              

               

Findings of the Board of Zoning Appeals on each of the following conditions: 
 
  BZA Members Name Gillette Nielsen Thowe Meador Hage 
Uniqueness      
Effect adjacent property      
Would it create a hardship to applicant      
Public Interest      
Spirit and intent of the law      
 
a. Uniqueness        
b. Adjacent Property       
c. Hardship        
d. Public Interest        
e. Spirit and intent       
 
Conditions (if any):              
               

      
Chair, Board of Zoning Appeals 
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